## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF THE PROPOSED MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE DOGTOWN ROAD OVER MAXWELL CREEK BRIDGE (#40C0038 & #40C0039) REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

COMMENT PERIOD: September 21, 2020 to October 20, 2020

The Mariposa County Public Works Department has prepared an Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Dogtown Road over Maxwell Creek Bridge (#40C0038 & #40C0039) Replacement Projects and intends to adopt the MND as part of project review.

The IS/MND is now available for a 30-day public review and comment period. The comment period is from September 21, 2020 to October 20, 2020.

You may obtain a copy of the IS/MND at the Mariposa County Public Works Department, 4639 Ben Hur Road, Mariposa, CA 95338, between 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM (except holidays). The IS/MND may also be reviewed at https://www.mariposacounty.org/209/Engineering.

The Mariposa County Public Works Department (County) proposes to replace the existing Dogtown Road Bridges (#40C0038 & #40C0039), which are required to ensure current safety and design standards for bridges and roadways. The project site is not part of a site that is included on the State Cortese List (Government Code Section 65962.5[a]). Bridge #40C0038 is located at 37 Deg 42 Min 34.96 Sec and 120 Deg 10 Min 26.3 Sec. Bridge #40C0039 is located at 37 Deg 42 Min 58.73 Sec and 120 Deg 11 Min 22.9 Sec.

A public hearing to consider adoption of the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the project before the Mariposa County Board of Supervisors will be noticed separately when hearing dates are scheduled. Written comments regarding the IS/MND should be received by the Public Works Department NO LATER THAN 4:00 PM on October 20, 2020 to be considered by the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors are the final action authority for adoption of the MND.

Written comments should be submitted to: Gary Brown, County Engineer, Public Works Department, 4639 Ben Hur Road, Mariposa, CA 95338; 209.742.1150; Email: <a href="mailto:gbrown@mariposacounty.org">gbrown@mariposacounty.org</a>.





Bridge #40C0038

Bridge #40C0039